Snohomish County
Standard Consultant
Agreement Supplement

Supplement Number

Supplement No.4

Consultant/Address/Telephone

BergerABAM Inc.
3301 Ninth Avenue South, Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003

Contact Name / E-Mail Address
Robert L. Fernandes / bob.fernandes@abam.com

Telephone Fax

206-357-5616 206-357-5601

Agreement Number

CCF07-13

Execution Date Completion Date

August 8, 2013 ' December 31, 2016

Project Title
Structural Engineering, Geotechnical Design,

New Maximum Amount Payable ’
Remains Unchanged at $1,237,640.00

Survey and Mapping Services for the Index
Galena Road (MP 6.4 — 6.9) Flood Repair Project

Description of Work

Provide Structural Engineering, Geotechnical Design, Survey and Mapping Services for the Index Galena Road (MP 6.4 —
6.9) Flood Repair Project. The Index-Galena Road is located along the Skykomish River in the Mount Baker — Snoqualmie
National Forest in southeast Snohomish County. During Fall 2006 it was severely damaged by flooding and was washed out
between mile posts 6.4 and 6.9.

WHEREAS, Snohomish County desires to supplement the Agreement entered into with BergerABAM Inc. and
executed on the 8th day of August, 2013, as amended by Supplement No.1 on the 13" day of May, 2014,
Supplement No.2 on the 24" day of February, 2015, and Supplement No.3 on the 21° day of October, 2015,
and identified as Agreement No. CCF07-13, and

The changes to this Agreement are described as follows:

1. EXHIBIT E-2 Consultant Fee Determination — Summary Sheet Fee Schedule, attached hereto and
incorporated into the original Agreement has been amended and hereby replaces the previously amended
EXHIBIT E-2.

2. EXHIBIT F Breakdown of Overhead Cost, attached hereto and incorporated into the original Agreement
has been amended and hereby replaces the previously amended EXHIBIT F.

3. EXHIBIT G-2 Subconsuitant Fee Determination — Summary Sheet Fee Schedule, attached hereto and
incorporated into the original Agreement has been amended and hereby replaces the particular
Subconsultant’s original EXHIBIT G-2.

4. EXHIBIT G-3 Breakdown of Subconsultant’s Overhead Cost, attached hereto and incorporated into the
original Agreement has been amended and hereby replaces the particular Subconsultant’s original EXHIBIT
G-3.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Supplement No.4 on this / 2 day of
CCEM =, |, 2015.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY

‘{“’Director of Public Works

BERGERABAM INC.

/ 7
o ¢ {},; .

Signature




EXHIBIT E-2
Consultant Fee Determination — Summary Sheet
Fee Schedule

Consultant: BergerABAM Inc.

Position Classification Direct ICR Profit Max Rate
Salary Rate @166.65% @25.75% Per Hour

Engineer VIII/IX - Principal/Officer $76.74 $127.89 $19.76 $224.40
Engineer VII - Project Manager $55.81 $93.01 $14.37 $163.20
Engineer VI - Project Engineer $54.07 $90.11 $13.92 $158.10
Engineer V - Project Engineer $52.33 $87.20 $13.47 $153.00
Engineer IV - Senior Engineer $45.00 $74.99 $11.59 $131.58
Engineer I/II/11I $36.00 $59.99 $9.27 $105.26
Senior Planner $52.00 $86.66 $13.39 $152.05
Planner $41.86 $69.76 $10.78 $122.40
Senior Scientist/Environmental/

Landscape Architect - $50.58 $84.29 - $13.02 $147.90
Scientist/Environmental/Landscape

Architect $43.60 $72.67 $11.23 $127.50
Public Involvement $40.00 $66.66 $10.30 $116.96
Applications Programmer |l $45.35 $75.57 $11.68 $132.60
Applications Programmer |l, Jeff Blake $51.73 $86.21 $13.32 $151.26
CAD Operator IV/V/IVI $38.51 $64.18 $9.92 $112.60
CAD Operator I/l $31.00 $51.66 $7.98 $90.64
Senior Construction Specialist $52.33 $87.20 $13.47 $153.00
Senior Construction Specialist, Bob

Lee $57.60 $95.99 $14.83 $168.42
Construction Specialist/Inspector $45.35 $75.57 $11.68 $132.60
Survey Director $50.72 $84.52 $13.06 $148.31
Surveyors / Survey Tech $40.12 $66.85 $10.33 $117.30
Designer I/II/11I/1V $39.57 $65.94 $10.19 $115.70
Coordinators/Graphics/Administration $40.00 $66.66 $10.30 $116.96

The indirect cost rate (ICR), profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under
this AGREEMENT. Rates invoiced shall be based on the direct salary of the individual employee plus ICR plus
profit and shall not exceed the Max Rate Per Hour for each classification listed in this Exhibit E-2 without prior
written consent of the COUNTY.



EXHIBITF
Breakdown of Overhead Cost

CONSULTANT'S audited overhead report from the WSDOT Audit Office, or other report supporting Overhead
Rate (per Chapter 31.5 of the WSDOT Local Agency Guidelines), provided by CONSULTANT attached hereto
and incorporated herein as Exhibit “F".

Washingt Stat Transportation Bullding
ashington State ransp !
V/# Department of Transportation S10 Mapls Park Avenuo SE.
Olyripla, WA 08504-7300
Lyrn Peterson 60-705-7000
Secretary of Transpertation TTY: 1-800-833-6388

wrww.wadotwa.gov

November 23, 2015

BergerABAM
33301 Ninth Avenue South, Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600 .

Subject:  Acceptance FYE 2015 ICR — CPA Report
Dear Ms. Megan Isaacks:

We have accepted your firms FYE 2015 Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) of 166.65% of direct
labor ‘cost (rate inclodes 0.28% FCCM); based on the “Independent CPA Report,”
prepared in accordance with Part 31 of the FAR, by T. Wayne Owens & Associates,
Your ICR acceptance is in accordance with 23 CFR 172.7 and must be updated on an
annual basis, This rate may be subject to additional review if considered necessary by j
WSDOT and will be applicable for:

B WSDOT Agreements
B4 Local Agency Contracts in Washington State only

Costs billed to agreements/contracts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based
on the terms and conditions of the respective agreement/contract.

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with the firm is
responsible for determining the acceptability of the ICR.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 705-7104 or via

email consultantrates@wsdot, wa.zov.

Regards;

RIK K. JONSONW
Manager, Consultant Services Office

EKJ:rck

Aceeptanee JCR CPA Report




W

Washington State . - R -
Deparigttent of Transportation Memorandum

November 23, 2015

TO: Erik Jonson, Contracting Services Manager STho
FROM: Schatzic Harvey, Agresment Compliunce Audit Manager

SUBJECT: BergerABAM, Inc. Indirect Cost Rate for
Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2015

We accept the audit work performed by T. Wayne Owens & Associates related to the
BergerABAM Indirect Cost Rate for the above referenced fiscal yoar. T, Wayne Owens
& Assoclates andited the BergerABAM indirect costs for compliance with Federal
Acquisition Regulations (FAR), Subpart 31, Our office did not review their audit work.

Based on our acceptancs of the CPA’s audit, we are issuing this memo establishing the
BergerABAM Indirect Cost Rate for fiscal year ending May 31, 2015 at 166.65% of
direct labor (rate includes 0.28% FCCM), 4

Costs billed to agreements will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based on the terms
and conditions of the respective agteement,

‘This was not a cognizant review, Any other entity contracting with the firm is

responsible for determining the acoeptability of the Indirect Cost Rate,

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (360) 705-7006, or via email at

harveys@wsdot.wa,pov.

Attachment

‘co: Steve McKerney

File

DOT Farm 700-008 EF
Rovised 580




EXHIBIT G-2
Subconsultant Fee Determination — Summary Sheet
Fee Schedule

Subconsuitant: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

Position Classification Direct ICR Profit Max Rate

Salary Rate @191.88% @25.75% Per Hour
Officer (T25,27,28,29) $69.41 $133.18 $17.87 $220.47
Sr Associate (T23) $55.15 $105.82 $14.20 $175.17
Associate (T22,24) $55.15 $105.82 $14.20 $175.17

Eng/Geol/Hydro/Enviro/Risk Assess
Senior Tech Staff (Senior Principal,

Principal & Senior) (T18, 19, 20) $40.74 $78.17 $10.49 $129.40
Professional Staff -1V (T15, 16, 17) $33.74 $64.74 $8.69 $107.17
Professional Staff | (T14) $32.11 $61.62 $8.27 $102.00
Senior Drafter/Technician (S17,19) $31.50 $60.44 $8.11 $100.05
Drafter/Technician |-IV

(S09,10,11,13,15) $30.18 $57.91 $7.77 $95.86
Administrative (A17) $26.56 $50.96 $6.84 $84.36
Administrative {A09,10,11,13,15) $18.69 $35.86 $4.81 $59.37

The indirect cost rate (ICR), profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under
this AGREEMENT. Rates invoiced shall be based on the direct salary of the individual employee plus ICR plus
profit and shall not exceed the Max Rate Per Hour for each classification listed in this Exhibit G-2 without prior
written consent of the COUNTY.




EXHIBIT G-3
Breakdown of Subconsultant’s Overhead Cost

SUBCONSULTANT’S audited overhead report from the WSDOT Audit Office, or other report supporting
Overhead Rate (per Chapter 31.5 of the WSDOT Local Agency Guidelines), provided by SUBCONSULTANT
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “G-3”.

Washington State Transportation Building
'7’ Department of Transportation 210 Maple Porkc Avene 5.
) Olympia, WA 98504-7300
Lynn Peterson 460-705-7000
Secretary of Transportation \ TTY: 1-800-833-8088
wyawwsdot.va.gov

June 24, 2015

Shannon & Wilson, Inc.
400 N 34™ Street, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98103

Subject: Acceptance FYE 2014 ICR - CPA Report
Dear Ms, Noelani Bevill;

We have accepted your firms FYE 2014 Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) of 191.88% based
on the “Independent CPA Report,” prepared in accordance with Part 31 of the FAR, by
CPA Consulting, Inc.. Your ICR acceptance is in accordance with 23 CFR 172.7 and
must be updated on an annual basis. This rate may be subject to additional review if
considered necessary by WSDOT and will be applicable for:

X WSDOT Agreements
DX Local Agency Contracts in Washington State only

Costs billed to agreements/contracts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based
on the terms and conditions of the respective agreement/contract.

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with the firm is
responsible for determining the acceptability of the ICR.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 705-7104 or via |
email consultantrates(@wsdot.wa.gov.

Regards;

RIK K. JONSON

Manager, Consultant Services Office

EKJ:kal

Acveptance ICR CPA Report



A
/4

Washington State :
Department of Transportation Memorandum

June 24, 2015

TO: Erik Jonson, WSDOT Contracts Adrministrator
FROM: Schatzie Harvey, Agreement Compliance Audit Managerﬂ%

SUBJECT: Shannon & Wilson, Inc, Indirect Cost Rate for
Fiscal Year Erid December 31, 2014

We accept the audit work performed by CPA Consulting, Ine. related to the Shannon &
Wilson Indirect Cost Rate for the above referenced fiseal year. CPA Consulting audited
the Shannon & Wilson indirect costs for compliance with Federal Acquisition
Regulations (FAR), Subpart 31. Our office did not review their audit work:

Based on ouracceptance of the CPA’s audit, we are issuing this memo establishing the
Shannon & Wilson, Inc. Indireot Cost Rate for fiscal year ending December 31, 2014 at
191,88% of direct labor (rate includes 0.18% Facilities Capital Cost of Money).

Costs billed to agreements will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based on the terms
and conditions’of the réspective agreement.

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with the firm is
responsible for determining the acceptability of the Indirect Cost Rate,

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (360) 705-7006, of via email at
harveys@wsdot.wa.gov.

Attachment

ce:  Steve McKemey \
File

DOT Porm 700000 EF
A beed e

L R




