
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

MOTION NO. 21-168 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN SUPPLEMENT NO.18 TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CCF07-13 WITH WSP USA, INC. TO 

PROVIDE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE INDEX GALENA ROAD (MP 6.4-6.9) 
FLOOD REPAIR PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works (PW) is working toward the repair of 
Index Galena Road between milepost 6.4 and 6.9 located along the Skykomish River in 
the Mount Baker – Snoqualmie National Forest in southeast Snohomish County; and 

WHEREAS, WSP USA Inc. was one of four firms responding to RFQ-MRSC-02-
13 and was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and 
practices; and 

WHEREAS, in August of 2013, PW entered into an agreement with WSP USA, 
Inc. to provide design services necessary for the repair of Index Galena Road; and 

WHEREAS, PW has since processed seventeen supplements to the original 
agreement, fourteen within the Council approved contingency amount, and three 
approved by Council in November of 2016, June of 2018, and August of 2020 all to 
provide for additional but related services; and 

WHEREAS, Council’s approval of this Supplement will allow PW to receive 
construction support services from the Structural Engineer-of-Record, Geotechnical 
Engineer-of-Record and survey support from the Licensed Surveyor for the project; 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign Supplement No.18 to Professional 
Services Agreement CCF07-13 with WSP USA, Inc. for the amount of $1,158,328.00, 
for an amended total amount not to exceed $4,140,149.00. 

PASSED this 5th day of May, 2021. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

________________________________ 
Council Chair 

ATTES: 

__________________________ 
Asst. Clerk of the Council  


